GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE **DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION**, ASSAM KAHILIPARA:::::::::::GUWAHATI-19

No.DHE/PEN/Misc/202/2019/20

Dated Kahilipara the 07-09-2019

From:-

Smti Gitimoni Phukan, ACS

Director, Higher Education, Assam

Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

То

/ The Principal (all)

Govt./ Provincialised Colleges of Assam

Sub.

Regarding furnishing of information.

Ref.

Govt. letter No.AHE.760/2017/277, dated 13-08-2019 and

No.COM(D)189/2016/Pt-II/332, dated 23-07-2019.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I would like to enclosed herewith a copy of Govt. letter No.AHE.760/2017/277, dated 13-08-2019 and copy of the Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, Assam letter No.COM(D)189/2016/Pt-II/332, dated 23-07-2019 and to request you to furnish information as per prescribed Format enclosed at Annexure-A through email: directorhigherassam123@gmail.com at the earliest.

Yours faithfully,

Director of Higher Education Assam

<u> Kahilipara, Guwahati – 19.</u>

Memo No.DHE/PEN/Misc/202/2019/20-A

Dated Kahilipara the 07-09-2019

Copy to:

 The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information.

2) The Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, Assam, Latakata, Basistha, Guwahati-781029 for information.

Director of Higher Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati – 19.

()



URGENT

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT DISPUR: GUWAHATI-6

No.AHE.760/2017/277

Dated Dispur the 13th August, 2019

From:

Smti G.K.Chakraborty,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

Higher Education Department.

To:

The Director of Higher Education, Assam

Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

The Director of Technical Education, Assam

Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

Sub:

Regarding furnishing of information.

Madam,

With reference to subject cited above, I am directed to enclose herewith the copy of Letter No. COM(D)189/2016/Pt-II/332 dtd. 23/07/2019 received from the Office of the Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, Assam and request you to furnish information to the Office of the Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, Assam within the stipulated time with information to this Department.

Enclo-As stated

Yours faithfully

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

| Higher Education Department

Dated Dispur the 13th August, 2019

Memo No. AHE.760/2017/277-A

Copy to:

1) P.S. to Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Assam, Education Department for information.

By order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Higher Education Department

14 8 2 17 8 19

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, ASSAM

LATAKATA::BASISTHA::GUWAHATI - 781029

NO. COM(D)189/2016/Pt-II/332

From: Kausar J Hilaly, ACS

Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, Assam

To: The Director, Higher Education, Assam

Kahilipara, Guwahati

Sub: Non-implementation of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016

Madam,

I am in receipt of several complaints that various colleges under the state government are violating Section 34 of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act 2016 that mandates 4% reservation in jobs for persons with disabilities, particularly in the matter of recruitment of teachers Advertisements are being issued without making provision for reservation of posts for Persons with Disabilities (PwD) thereby depriving the PwD of their right to employment as guaranteed by the Act. Be it noted that the state government has issued an OM on 7th January 2019 effecting reservation in recruitment in government jobs for PwD.

In order to verify the status of recruitment of PwD in academic positions in government colleges across the state the following information is required to be furnished to the office of the undersigned within 45 days of receipt of this letter in the format enclosed. Please note that in the event of non-furnishing of the information sought within the timeline specified the provisions of Section 93 of the Act will be enforced and a fine of Rs 25, 000 (Rupees twenty five thousand) only will be imposed with further fine which may extend to one thousand rupees for each day, of continued failure or refusal after the date of original order imposing punishment of fine.

In the event of any contravention or violation of the RPwD Act 2016 by any authority, I shall be constrained to impose a fine on the violating authority in terms of the provisions of Section 89 of the RPwD Act 2016 which may extend up to Rupees five lakhs.

I request that the information be provided to the undersigned within the time specified in the format enclosed and also to ensure that no authority contravenes or violates the RPwD Act 2016.

Yours faithfully,

Dated: 23.07.

Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, Assam

The Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department, Assam

| Professor Professor Professor | Assistant As | | sanctioned posts | Total number of |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|---|----------------------|-------------------|
| ofessor | sociate | · | osts | g, |
| Professor | Associate Assistant Associate | position | with Disabilities in | Number of Persons |
| Professor | Associate | | lities in | Persons |
| | Assistant Associate Assistant | 7018-2019 | advertised during | Number of posts |
| Professor | Associate | | during | posts |
| Professor | Assistant | 2018-19 | other than PwD | Number of persons |
| Professor | Associate | Bucing | . X | persons |
| | reasons | making provision for reservation for PwD? If not, why not? Give | advertisement | Whether |
| Professor Professor | Assistant Associate | 61-8107 | appointed during | Number of PwD |
| Professor | Associate | | during | f PwD |
| ! | | <u></u> | | Remarks |